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ADA Checklist for Readily Achievable Barrier Removal 
 

What is Readily Achievable Barrier Removal? 
 

The Americans with Disabilities ACT (ADA) requires public accommodations 
(businesses and non-profit organizations) to provide goods and services to people 

with disabilities on an equal basis with the rest of the public. 
 

Businesses and non-profit organizations that serve the public are to remove 
architectural barriers when it is "readily achievable" to do so; in other words, when 
barrier removal is "easily accomplishable and able to be carried out without much 

difficulty or expense." 
 

The decision of what is readily achievable is made considering the size, type, and 
overall finances of the public accommodation and the nature and cost of the access 

improvements needed. Barrier removal that is difficult now may be readily 
achievable in the future as finances change. 

 
This checklist is intended to assist public accommodations as the first step in a 

planning process for readily achievable barrier removal. 
 

Public accommodations' ADA obligations for barrier removal can be found in the 
Department of Justice's ADA Title III regulations 28 CFR Part 36.304. 

 
 

Priorities for Barrier Removal 
 

The ADA Title III regulations recommend four priorities for barrier removal. The 
purpose of these priorities is to facilitate business planning. The priorities are not 

mandatory. 
 

Public accommodations may determine the most effective mix of barrier removal 
measures to undertake in their facilities. 

 
Priority 1 - Accessible approach and entrance 

 
Priority 2 - Access to goods and services 

 
Priority 3 - Access to public toilet rooms 

 
Priority 4 - Access to other items such as water fountains and public telephones 
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Facility Name: Sarpy County Administration Addition Priority 1 - Approach and Entrance

Priority 1 - Approach & Entrance
An accessible route from site arrival points and an accessible entrance should be provided for everyone.
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Facility Name: Sarpy County Administration Addition Priority 1 - Approach and Entrance

1.1

Accessible Route

Is there at least one route from site arrival points (parking, passenger loading zones, public 

sidewalks and public transportation stops) that does not require the use of stairs?

Code

Accessible routes shall consist of the following components: walking surfaces with a 

running slope not steeper than 1:20, doorways, ramps, curb ramps excluding the 

flared sides, elevators, and platform lifts. All components of an accessible route 

shall comply with the applicable requirements of Chapter 4. 

There is at least one route from site arrival points that does not require the use of 

stairs.

YES

N/A

402.2 Components.

Code Description

Finding

Compliant?

Recommended Repair                                                      

(if needed)
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Facility Name: Sarpy County Administration Addition Priority 1 - Approach and Entrance

1.2

Total Spaces
Accessible 

Spaces

1 - 25 1

26 - 50 2

51 - 75 3

76 - 100 4

101-150 5

151-200 6

201-300 7

301-400 8

401-500 9

501-1000 2% of total

1001+ See Code

Accessible Spaces

N/A

Parking
Note: Accessible parking spaces should be identified by size, access aisle and signage.

If parking is provided for the public, are an adequate number of accessible spaces provided?

Code 502 Parking Spaces; 208.2 Minimum Number

Code Description Parking spaces complying with 502 shall be provided in accordance with Table 

208.2 except as required by 208.2.1, 208.2.2, and 208.2.3. Where more than one 

parking facility is provided on a site, the number of accessible spaces provided on 

the site shall be calculated according to the number of spaces required for each 

parking facility.

Finding An adequate number of accessible spaces is provided.                                                                                                                                                       

Total Spaces - 60; Accessible Spaces - 9

Compliant? YES

Recommended Repair                                                      

(if needed)
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Facility Name: Sarpy County Administration Addition Priority 1 - Approach and Entrance

1.3

Compliant? NO

Recommended Repair                                                      

(if needed)

Reconfigure by repainting lines.

Of the accessible spaces, is at least one a van accessible space? 

Code 208.2.4 Van Parking Spaces

Code Description For every six or fraction of six parking spaces required by 208.2 to comply with 502, 

at least one shall be a van parking space complying with 502.

Finding There is no van accessible space.

ADA Accessibility Survey 6 Priority 1 - Approach and Entrance



Facility Name: Sarpy County Administration Addition Priority 1 - Approach and Entrance

1.4 Are accessible spaces at least 8 feet wide with an access aisle at least 5 feet wide?

Compliant? YES

Recommended Repair                                                      

(if needed)

N/A

Code 502.2 Vehicle Spaces; 502.3.1 Width

Code Description 502.2 - Car parking spaces shall be 96 inches wide minimum and van parking spaces 

shall be 132 inches wide minimum, shall be marked to define the width, and shall 

have an adjacent access aisle complying with 502.3.                                                                                                          

EXCEPTION: Van parking spaces shall be permitted to be 96 inches wide minimum 

where the access aisle is 96 inches wide minimum.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             

502.3.1 - Access aisles serving car and van parking spaces shall be 60 inches wide 

minimum.

Finding The accessible spaces are 9' wide with 9' wide access aisles.

Typical Accessible Space Width

Typical Access Aisle Width
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Facility Name: Sarpy County Administration Addition Priority 1 - Approach and Entrance

1.5 Is the van accessible space:                                                                                                                                                                              

At least 11 feet wide with an access aisle at least 5 feet wide?                                                                                                                                    

or                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

At least 8 feet wide with an access aisle at least 8 feet wide?

Code 502.2 Vehicle Spaces; 502.3.1 Width

Recommended Repair                                                      

(if needed)

Reconfigure by repainting lines.

Code Description 502.2 - Car parking spaces shall be 96 inches wide minimum and van parking spaces 

shall be 132 inches wide minimum, shall be marked to define the width, and shall 

have an adjacent access aisle complying with 502.3.                                                                                                          

EXCEPTION: Van parking spaces shall be permitted to be 96 inches wide minimum 

where the access aisle is 96 inches wide minimum.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             

502.3.1 - Access aisles serving car and van parking spaces shall be 60 inches wide 

minimum.

Finding No van accessible space.

Compliant? NO
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Facility Name: Sarpy County Administration Addition Priority 1 - Approach and Entrance

1.6 Is at least 98 inches of vertical clearance provided for the van accessible space?

Code 502.5 Vertical Clearance

Code Description Parking spaces for vans and access aisles and vehicular routes serving them shall 

provide a vertical clearance of 98 inches minimum.

Finding There is no vertical obstruction.

Compliant? YES

Recommended Repair                                                      

(if needed)

N/A
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Facility Name: Sarpy County Administration Addition Priority 1 - Approach and Entrance

1.7

Typical Access Aisle Marking

Are the access aisles marked so as to discourage parking in them?

Code 502.3.3 Marking

Code Description Access aisles shall be marked so as to discourage parking in them.

Finding Access aisles are marked to discourage parking in them.

Compliant? YES

Recommended Repair                                                      

(if needed)

N/A
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Facility Name: Sarpy County Administration Addition Priority 1 - Approach and Entrance

1.8

Code Description Parking spaces and access aisles serving them shall comply with 302. Access aisles 

shall be at the same level as the parking spaces they serve. Changes in level are not 

permitted.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

EXCEPTION: Slopes not steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

Finding Accessible parking spaces are flat.

Compliant? YES

Is the slope of the accessible parking spaces and access aisles no steeper than 1:48 in all directions?

Code 502.4 Floor or Ground Surfaces

Recommended Repair                                                      

(if needed)

N/A
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Facility Name: Sarpy County Administration Addition Priority 1 - Approach and Entrance

1.9

Access Aisle Adjoining Accessible Route

Finding All access aisles adjoin an accessible route.

Compliant? YES

Recommended Repair                                                      

(if needed)

N/A

Do the access aisles adjoin an accessible route?

Code 502.3 Access Aisle

Code Description Access aisles serving parking spaces shall comply with 502.3. Access aisles shall 

adjoin an accessible route. Two parking spaces shall be permitted to share a 

common access aisle.
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Facility Name: Sarpy County Administration Addition Priority 1 - Approach and Entrance

1.10

Compliant? NO

Recommended Repair                                                      

(if needed)

Raise signs.

Are accessible spaces identified with a sign that includes the International Symbol of Accessibility?                                                                           

Is the bottom of the sign at least 60 inches above the ground?

Code 502.6 Identification

Code Description Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of 

Accessibility complying with 703.7.2.1. Signs identifying van parking spaces shall 

contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall be 60 inches minimum above 

the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign.

Finding Accessible spaces are identified with a sign that includes the International Symbol 

of Accessibility. The bottom of the signs are less than 60" above the ground.

Sign with International Symbol of Accessibility

Sign with International Symbol of Accessibility
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Facility Name: Sarpy County Administration Addition Priority 1 - Approach and Entrance

1.11 Are there signs reading "van accessible" at van accessible spaces?

Code 502.6 Identification

Recommended Repair                                                      

(if needed)

Add signs reading "van accessible" to van accessible spaces when reconfigured.

Code Description Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of 

Accessibility complying with 703.7.2.1. Signs identifying van parking spaces shall 

contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall be 60 inches minimum above 

the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign.

Finding There are no van accessible spaces.

Compliant? NO
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Facility Name: Sarpy County Administration Addition Priority 1 - Approach and Entrance

1.12

Finding Of the total parking spaces, the accessible spaces are located on the closest 

accessible route to the accessible entrance.

Compliant? YES

Recommended Repair                                                      

(if needed)

N/A

Of the total parking spaces, are the accessible spaces located on the closest accessible route to the 

accessible entrance(s)?

Code 208.3.1 General

Code Description Parking spaces complying with 502 that serve a particular building or facility shall be 

located on the shortest accessible route from parking to an entrance complying 

with 206.4. Where parking serves more than one accessible entrance, parking 

spaces complying with 502 shall be dispersed and located on the shortest accessible 

route to the accessible entrances. In parking facilities that do not serve a particular 

building or facility, parking spaces complying with 502 shall be located on the 

shortest accessible route to an accessible pedestrian entrance of the parking 

facility.
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Facility Name: Sarpy County Administration Addition Priority 1 - Approach and Entrance

1.13

Exterior Accessible Route

Is the route stable, firm and slip-resistant?

Code 302 Floor or Ground Surfaces

Code Description Floor and ground surfaces shall be stable, firm, and slip resistant and shall comply 

with 302.

Finding

YES

Recommended Repair                                                      

(if needed)

N/A

Route is stable, firm and slip-resistant.

Compliant?
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Facility Name: Sarpy County Administration Addition Priority 1 - Approach and Entrance

1.14

Code Description Except as provided in 403.5.2 and 403.5.3, the clear width of walking surfaces shall 

be 36 inches minimum.

Finding The route is at least 36" wide.

YES

Recommended Repair                                                      

(if needed)

N/A

Compliant?

Is the route at least 36 inches wide? Note: The accessible route can narrow to 32 inches min. for a max. of 24 

inches. These narrower portions of the route must be at least 48 inches from each other.

Code 403.5.1 Clear Width

Route Width
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Facility Name: Sarpy County Administration Addition Priority 1 - Approach and Entrance

1.15

Code Description An accessible route with a clear width less than 60 inches shall provide passing 

spaces at intervals of 200 feet maximum. Passing spaces shall be either: a space 60 

inches minimum by 60 inches minimum; or, an intersection of two walking surfaces 

providing a T-shaped space complying with 304.3.2 where the base and arms of the 

T-shaped space extend 48 inches minimum beyond the intersection.

Finding

***NOT USED***

If the route is greater than 200 feet in length and no less than 60 inches wide, is there a passing 

space no less than 60 x 60 inches?

Code 403.5.3 Passing Spaces

Recommended Repair                                                      

(if needed)

Compliant?
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Facility Name: Sarpy County Administration Addition Priority 1 - Approach and Entrance

1.16

Typical Drain Cover on Route

Finding Openings on route are no larger than 1/2" to the dominant direction of travel. The 

long dimension is perpendicular to the dominant direction of travel.

Compliant? YES

Recommended Repair                                                      

(if needed)

N/A

If there are grates or openings on the route, are the openings no larger than 1/2 inch to the 

dominant direction of travel?                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

Is the long dimension perpendicular to the dominant direction of travel?

Code 302.3 Openings

Code Description Openings in floor or ground surfaces shall not allow passage of a sphere more than 

1/2 inch diameter except as allowed in 407.4.3, 409.4.3, 410.4, 810.5.3 and 810.10. 

Elongated openings shall be placed so that the long dimension is perpendicular to 

the dominant direction of travel.
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Facility Name: Sarpy County Administration Addition Priority 1 - Approach and Entrance

1.17

Compliant? NO

Recommended Repair                                                      

(if needed)

Regrade route.

Is the running slope no steeper than 1:20, i.e. for every inch of height change there are at least 20 

inches of route run?

Code 403.3 Slope

Code Description The running slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:20. The cross 

slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:48.

Finding The running slope is steeper than 1:20.

Pictures on next page.
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Facility Name: Sarpy County Administration Addition Priority 1 - Approach and Entrance

1.17 Continued.

Route Slope (East Looking West)  .

Route Slope (West Looking East)  .Route Slope (West Looking East)  .

Route Slope (East Looking West)  .
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1.18 Is the cross slope no steeper than 1:48?

Code 403.3 Slope

Recommended Repair                                                      

(if needed)

N/A

Code Description The running slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:20. The cross 

slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:48.

Finding There is no cross slope.

Compliant? YES
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1.19

Curb Ramps

If the accessible route crosses a curb, is there a curb ramp?

Code 406.1 General

Recommended Repair                                                      

(if needed)

N/A

Code Description Curb ramps on accessible routes shall comply with 406, 405.2 through 405.5, and 

405.10.

Finding Accessible route crosses a curb; there is a curb ramp.

Compliant? YES

Typical Curb Ramp
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